

# AIR FORCE LIFE CYCLE MANAGEMENT CENTER ROBINS AIR FORCE BASE GEORGIA

17 February 2022

MEMORANDUM FOR OC-ALC/SB, WR-ALC/SB, Segers Aero Corporation

FROM: C-130 Hercules Division

235 Byron Street, Suite 19A Robins AFB, GA 31098-1670

SUBJECT: Resubstantiation of Source Approval Request (SAR) Approval, AFSAR Control No., Case # SB-18-00976, Repair and Overhaul of C-130 QEC Part Numbers 3329878-5/7/19/21 per TO 16W14-12-3.

- 1. On 28 May 2019, C-130 engineering reviewed and approved Segers Aero Corporation, CAGE 0NMM2, SAR package for the overhaul and repair of 3329878-5/7/19/21 per TO 16W14-12-3. This letter constitutes a resubstantiation of this approval beginning on 28 May 2022 and is valid until 28 May 2025 (three years).
- 2. If any of the criteria in FAR 9.207 is violated, this SAR approval may be withdrawn without advance notification and will be followed by a notice with specific details as to why the product or source is no longer able to meet the qualification requirements.
- 3. This approval is valid for three years, at which time Segers Aero Corporation is subject to substantiation, which can be submitted 6 months prior to the expiration.
  - a. This statement serves as the only advance notification Segers Aero Corporation (CAGE 0NMM2) will receive prior to expiration/removal as an approved source at the expiration date.
  - b. Reference AFMCI 23-113 (available via open internet) for any possible repair approval expiration waivers that may be available at that time. Waiver requests will be entertained within a period of six months prior to expiration date.
- 4. Questions may be directed to Mike Fisher at (468) 926-5093.

FISHER.JA Digitally signed by MES.M.10 FISHER.JAMES.M. 10 1068936434 Date: 2022.02.17 16:21:24 -05'00'



### HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE SUSTAINMENT CENTER (AFMC) TINKER AIR FORCE BASE OKLAHOMA

DATE: 30 Nov 2021

MEMORANDUM FOR: Segers Aero Corporation

8100 McGowin Drive Fairhope, AL 36532

markjacobsen@segers.aero

FROM: AFSC SMALL BUSINESS OFFICE (AFSC/SB)

3001 Staff Drive Ste. 1AG84A Tinker AFB, OK 73145-3009

SUBJECT: Source Approval Request (SAR) Re-substantiation Approval

Part Noun: Reduction Gearbox P/N: 6847260, 2308037, 23073709

NSN: 2840-00-225-0950, 2840-01-492-9017MMAC: OJ

AFSAR Control No. SB-22-01542

- Engineering has reviewed and approved Segers Aero Corporation, CAGE: 0NMM2, Re-substantiation package for NSN 2840-00-225-0950, P/N 6847260 and NSN 2840-01-492-9017, P/N 2308037, 23073709 as a source of repair for the subject item listed above. This re-substantiation approval is valid for three years Critical Safety Item (CSI) from the date of qualification or last repair and delivery in accordance with RQR-PSD-1, at which time; Segers Aero Corporation is subject to re-substantiation, which can be submitted 6 months prior to the expiration.
- 2. Segers Aero Corporation is reminded that they are required to follow all legal and regulatory requirements stated in section 5 of their DD2345. Any questions regarding DD2345 requirements should be directed to <a href="mailto:JCP-ADMIN@DLA.MIL">JCP-ADMIN@DLA.MIL</a>.
- 3. If any of the criteria in FAR 9.207 are met, this SAR approval may be withdrawn without advance notification and will be followed by a notice with specific details as to why the product or source is no longer able to meet the qualification requirements.
- 4. As this approval is for a critical item, all production planning is considered to be frozen from this point forward. If changes are required, per RQR-PSD-1 they shall be submitted to the Small Business Office. Specifically, the production documents and sources identified in the SAR package shall be used.
- 5. If Segers Aero Corporation receives a Government contract and any of the specifications provided have changed since submitting the SAR package, the latest revised specifications and drawings will need to be obtained. If required for the subject item, the license agreement must be maintained for the duration of the contract.
- 6. A digital copy of the subject SAR package will be maintained in accordance with AFI33-322, Records Management and Information Governance Program 23 March 2020.
- 7. For technical issues, please email <u>AFLCMC.LPE.SourceEvalTeam@us.af.mil</u> or contact the undersigned with any other questions 405-739-7243 or stacy.cochran@us.af.mil .

COCHRAN.STAC COCHRAN.STACY.L.123014510 Y.L.1230145101 Dete: 2021.11.30 18:39:32 -06'00'

Stacy Cochran Source Development Specialist Small Business Professional AFSC/SB-Tinker



## HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE SUSTAINMENT CENTER (AFMC) TINKER AIR FORCE BASE OKLAHOMA

MEMORANDUM FOR: Segers Aero Corporation

8100 McGowin Drive Fairhope, AL 36532

markjacobsen@segers.aero

FROM: AFSC SMALL BUSINESS OFFICE (AFSC/SB)

3001 Staff Drive Ste. 1AG84A Tinker AFB, OK 73145-3009

SUBJECT: Source Approval Request (SAR) Approval

Part Noun: Unit Assy, Power Section

P/N: 6842602 P/N: 23086196

NSN: 2840-01-321-1665 NSN: 2840-01-658-5872, MMAC: OJ

AFSAR Control No. SB-22-01543

 Engineering has reviewed and approved Segers Aero Corporation, CAGE: 0NMM2, SRR package for subject NSNs as a source of repair for the subject items listed above. This approval is valid for three years Critical Safety Item (CSI) from the date of qualification or last repair and deliveryin accordance with RQR-PSD-1, at which time, Segers Aero Corporation is subject to re-substantiation, which can be submitted 6 months prior to the expiration.

- 2. Segers Aero Corporation is reminded that they are required to follow all legal and regulatory requirements stated in section 5 of their DD2345. Any questions regarding DD2345 requirements should be directed to <a href="mailto:JCP-ADMIN@DLA.MIL">JCP-ADMIN@DLA.MIL</a>.
- 3. If any of the criteria in FAR 9.207 are met, this SAR approval may be withdrawn without advance notification and will be followed by a notice with specific details as to why the product or source is no longer able to meet the qualification requirements.
- 4. As this approval is for a critical item, all production planning is considered to be frozen from this point forward. If changes are required, per RQR-PSD-1 they shall be submitted to the Small Business Office. Specifically, the production documents and sources identified in the SAR package shall be used.
- 5. If Segers Aero Corporation receives a Government contract and any of the specifications provided have changed since submitting the SAR package, the latest revised specifications and drawings will need to be obtained. If required for the subject item, the license agreement must be maintained for the duration of the contract.
- 6. A digital copy of the subject SAR package will be maintained in accordance with AFI33-322, Records Management and Information Governance Program 23 March 2020.
- 7. For technical issues, please email <u>AFLCMC.LPE.SourceEvalTeam@us.af.mil</u> or contact the undersigned with any other questions 405-739-7243 or <u>stacy.cochran@us.af.mil</u>.

COCHRAN.STAC Digitally signed by COCHRAN.STACY.L.123014510 Y.L.1230145101 1 Date: 2021.11.24 07:54:12 -06'00'

DATE: 24 Nov 20221

Stacy Cochran
Source Development Specialist
Small Business Professional
AFSC/SB-Tinker



## HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE SUSTAINMENT CENTER (AFMC) TINKER AIR FORCE BASE OKLAHOMA

MEMORANDUM FOR: Segers Aero Corporation

8100 McGowin Drive Fairhope, AL 36532 markjacobsen@segers.aero DATE: 23 Nov 20221

FROM: AFSC SMALL BUSINESS OFFICE (AFSC/SB)

3001 Staff Drive Ste. 1AG84A Tinker AFB, OK 73145-3009

SUBJECT: Source Approval Request (SAR) ApprovalPart Noun: TORQUEMETER

P/Ns: 6897603 P/N: 6841070

NSNs: 2840-01-111-4765 NSN: 2840-00-010-4046 MMAC: OJ

AFSAR Control No. SB-22-01541

1. Engineering has reviewed and approved Segers Aero Corporation, CAGE: 0NMM2, SRR package for NSN 2840-01-111-4765, P/N 6897603 and NSN 2840-00-010-4046, P/N 6841070 as a source of repair for the subject items listed above. This approval is valid for three years Critical Safety Item (CSI) from the date of qualification or last repair and delivery in accordance with RQR-PSD-1, at which time; Segers Aero Corporation is subject to re-substantiation, which can be submitted 6 months prior to the expiration.

- 2. Segers Aero Corporation is reminded that they are required to follow all legal and regulatory requirements stated in section 5 of their DD2345. Any questions regarding DD2345 requirements should be directed to <a href="mailto:JCP-ADMIN@DLA.MIL">JCP-ADMIN@DLA.MIL</a>.
- 3. If any of the criteria in FAR 9.207 are met, this SAR approval may be withdrawn without advance notification and will be followed by a notice with specific details as to why the product or source is no longer able to meet the qualification requirements.
- 4. As this approval is for a critical item, all production planning is considered to be frozen from this point forward. If changes are required, per RQR-PSD-1 they shall be submitted to the Small Business Office. Specifically, the production documents and sources identified in the SAR package shall be used.
- 5. If Segers Aero Corporation receives a Government contract and any of the specifications provided have changed since submitting the SAR package, the latest revised specifications and drawings will need to be obtained. If required for the subject item, the license agreement must be maintained for the duration of the contract.
- 6. A digital copy of the subject SAR package will be maintained in accordance with AFI33-322, Records Management and Information Governance Program 23 March 2020.
- 7. For technical issues, please email <u>AFLCMC.LPE.SourceEvalTeam@us.af.mil</u> or contact the undersigned with any other questions 405-739-7243 or <u>stacy.cochran@us.af.mil</u>.

COCHRAN.STAC Digitally signed by COCHRAN.STACY.L.123014510 1 Date: 2021.11.23 14:05:56 -06'00'

Stacy Cochran Source Development Specialist Small Business Professional AFSC/SB-Tinker